the property into two (2) separate parcels with the Proposed Lot 17.01 being developed as a Mixed 

Use Development with one (1) commercial unit on the ground floor and three (3) residential units 

above.  The ground floor commercial unit would have an area of one thousand four hundred sixty 

two (1,462) square feet based on the architectural plan and the residential units would each be 

greater than fifteen hundred (1,500) square feet with Unit 1 being proposed as one thousand seven 

hundred eighty six (1,786) square feet,  Unit 2’s one thousand seven hundred eighty four (1,784) 

square feet and Unit 3, one thousand seven hundred and ninety seven (1,797) square feet.  

Therefore, each unit would be required to have three onsite parking spaces as required by Code 

Section 26-53.12.b.   

Status:  Revised engineering plans and architectural plans have been submitted for this 

project and this update reflects the dates of the revised plans.

[...]

The Planting Schedule and the Landscape Plan indicate fifteen (15) 

proposed shrubs which meet Plant Material List requirements.  These are inkberry holly 

and azalea.  The remaining vegetation which apparently is being proposed as a shrub are 

actually grasses.  These total one hundred thirty eight (138) grasses of three (3) different 

species.  The Board should consider whether the submission of these grasses meets 

Landscape requirements.   

b. The plan is proposing sixteen (16) Sky Pencil Japanese Holly which appear to be proposed 

as an on-site tree.